
TOUCH&CLOSE 
2.0

Istruzioni per l’uso

Owner’s manual

Instrucciones

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Manual de utilização

Oδηγίες χρήσεως 

Guide d’utilisation

GR360_Passeggino Touch&Close2.0_Libretto_v5.indd   1GR360_Passeggino Touch&Close2.0_Libretto_v5.indd   1 05/02/24   10:0805/02/24   10:08



2

GR360_Passeggino Touch&Close2.0_Libretto_v5.indd   2GR360_Passeggino Touch&Close2.0_Libretto_v5.indd   2 05/02/24   10:0805/02/24   10:08



3

I

UK

E

3

IMPORTANTE:
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE 
E CONSERVARE PER FUTURO 

RIFERIMENTO.

IMPORTANT:
READ CAREFULLY

AND KEEP FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE.

IMPORTANTE:
LEER DETENIDAMENTE 
Y MANTENERLAS PARA 
FUTURAS CONSULTAS.
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IMPORTANTE:
LEIA CUIDADOSAMENTE 

E GUARDE PARA REFERÊNCIA 
FUTURA.

ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ!
ΔΙΑΒΑΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ 

ΚΑΙ ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΤΕΣ ΓΙΑΤΙ ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΤΙΣ 
ΧΡΕΙΑΣΤΕΙΤΕ ΣΤΟ ΜΕΛΛΟΝ. 

NL

BELANGRIJK:
LEES ZORGVULDIG 

EN BEWAR VOOR LATERE 
RAADPLEGING. 
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IMPORTANT :
A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT 
ET À CONSERVER POUR 
RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE.
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ATTENZIONE: PER EVITARE PERICOLO DI 
SOFFOCAMENTO RIMUOVERE L’INVOLUCRO 
DI  PLASTICA PRIMA DI  UTIL IZZARE 
QUESTO ARTICOLO. TALE INVOLUCRO DI 
PLASTICA DEVE ESSERE DISTRUTTO O 
TENUTO LONTANO DA NEONATI E BAMBINI. 

APRIRE IL PASSEGGINO
1. ATTENZIONE: Quando si apre il passeggino, 
assicurarsi che il proprio bambino o un 
altro bambino sia a distanza di sicurezza. 
Assicurarsi che le parti mobili del passeggino 
non entrino in contatto con il tuo bambino 
durante queste operazioni. Quindi tirare 
direttamente la maniglia. Il telaio è mostrato 
in questo modo.

UTILIZZARE L’IMBRACATURA DI SICUREZZA
2. Premere il lato sinistro nel bottone della 
fibbia per sganciare la cintura in vita sinistra. 
Eseguire la stessa procedura per la cintura 
in vita destra.

CESTO PORTAOGGETTI
3. AVVERTENZA! Non caricare il cesto 
portaoggetti con pesi superiori a 2,5 kg. 
Il passeggino è dotato di un cesto portaoggetti. 
Montare il cesto portaoggetti fissando le 
cinghie attorno al telaio del passeggino, nelle 
posizioni indicate.

FUNZIONAMENTO DELLA CAPPOTTINA
4. Spingere la capottina all’indietro per 
chiuderla.

FUNZIONAMENTO DEL POGGIAPIEDI
5. Premere questa parte in plastica verso il 
basso e verso l’alto per regolare il poggiapiedi.

CHIUSURA DEL PASSEGGINO
6. AVVERTENZA! Quando si chiude il passeggino, 
assicurarsi che il proprio bambino o altri 
bambini siano tenuti a distanza di sicurezza. 
Assicurarsi che le parti mobili del passeggino 
non entrino in contatto con il proprio 
bambino durante queste operazioni. Prima 

di chiudere il passeggino assicurarsi che il cesto 
portaoggetti sia vuoto. Spingere la parte in 
plastica “1” e quindi spingere la parte in plastica 
“2”. Portare il manubrio in avanti. Il passeggino 
chiuso si presenta in questo modo.

UTILIZZARE LA BARRA PARAURTI
7. Premi i pulsanti su entrambi i lati.
8. Estrarre il paraurti anteriore.

AZIONARE IL FRENO POSTERIORE
9. AVVERTENZA! Inserire sempre ENTRAMBE 
I FRENI ogni volta che il passeggino è fermo. 
Non lasciare mai il bambino incustodito. 
Non lasciare mai il passeggino su una 
super f icie inclinata con un bambino 
seduto, anche con i freni azionati. Usare 
il piede per abbassare la leva del freno 
posteriore per bloccare i freni.

10. Usare il piede per alzare la leva del freno 
posteriore per rilasciare i freni.

CURA E MANUTENZIONE
L’utente  deve  esegui re  la  pul i z ia  e  la 
manutenzione di questo prodotto regolarmente. 
La pulizia e la manutenzione del passeggino 
devono essere effettuate solo da un adulto.

PULIZIA
Il rivestimento non è sfoderabile. Pulire le parti 
in tessuto con una spugna umida e detersivo 
neutro.  Fare ri ferimento al l ’et ichetta di 
manutenzione del prodotto. Pulire regolarmente 
le parti in plastica con un panno morbido 
inumidito. Asciugare sempre le parti metalliche 
per evitare la formazione di ruggine se il 
passeggino è entrato in contatto con l’acqua.

MANUTENZIONE
Lubrificare le parti mobili solo se necessario, 
con una leggera applicazione di un lubrificante 
a base di silicone. Controllare regolarmente lo 
stato delle ruote e di tutte le parti mobili. Tenerle 
libere da polvere, sporco o sabbia. Per evitare 
eventuali frizioni, che impedirebbero l’uso 
corretto del passeggino, assicurarsi che tutte le 
parti in movimento in plastica non si bagnino. 
Riporre il passeggino in un luogo asciutto.

I Giordani Touch&close 2.0 passeggino
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AVVERTENZE
 •ATTENZIONE: Non lasciare mai 
il bambino incustodito.
 •ATTENZIONE: Prima dell’uso 
assicurarsi che tutti i meccanismi 
di bloccaggio siano correttamente 
agganciati.
 •ATTENZIONE: Per evitare lesioni o 
ferimenti assicurarsi che il bambino 
sia a debita distanza durante le 
operazioni di apertura e chiusura 
del prodotto.
 •ATTENZIONE: Non lasciare che 
il bambino giochi con questo 
prodotto.
 •ATTENZIONE: Utilizzare sempre 
il sistema di ritenuta.
 •ATTENZIONE: Questo prodotto 
non è adatto per correre o pattinare.
 •L’uso di spartigambe e cinture di 
sicurezza è indispensabile per 
garantire la sicurezza del bambino. 
Utilizzare sempre le cinture di 
sicurezza contemporaneamente 
allo spartigambe.
 • Il passeggino è adatto a bambini 
fino a 22 kg o 4 anni, o qualunque 
limite venga raggiunto per primo.
 •Per bambini dalla nascita fino a 
circa 6 mesi d’età, lo schienale 
deve essere utilizzato in posizione 

completamente reclinato.
 • Il dispositivo di frenatura deve essere 
sempre inserito quando si posiziona 
e rimuove il bambino.
 •Utilizzare il dispositivo frenante ogni 
qualvolta si sosti.
 •Non lasciare mai il passeggino su un 
piano inclinato, con dentro il bambino, 
anche se con i freni azionati.
 •Non sovraccaricare il cestello. Peso 
massimo 3 kg.
 •Ogni peso attaccato ai manici e/o sullo 
schienale e/o sui lati del passeggino 
potrebbe compromettere la stabilita 
del passeggino.
 •Non trasportare più di un bambino 
alla volta.
 •Non utilizzare accessori non approvati 
dal produttore.
 •Utilizzare solo parti di ricambio 
fo rn i te  o  r accomandate  da l 
produttore/distributore.
 •Non usare il prodotto se alcune parti 
sono rotte, strappate o mancanti.
 •Verificare prima dell’assemblaggio 
che il  prodotto e tutti i  suoi 
componenti non presentino eventuali 
danneggiamenti dovuti al trasporto, 
in tal caso il prodotto non deve essere 
utilizzato e dovrà essere tenuto 
lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

Giordani Touch&close 2.0 passeggino
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 •Nelle operazioni di regolazione, 
assicurarsi che le parti mobili del 
passeggino non vengano in contatto 
con il corpo del bambino.
 •Assicurarsi che gli utilizzatori del 
passeggino siano a conoscenza 
dell’esatto funzionamento dello stesso.
 •Questo prodotto deve essere 
utilizzato esclusivamente da un 
adulto.
 • Il prodotto deve essere assemblato 
esclusivamente da un adulto.
 •Per evitare rischi di strangolamento, 
non dare al bambino e non riporre 
vicino al bambino oggetti muniti di 
corde.
 •Non usare il passeggino sulle scale 
o sulle scale mobili: si potrebbe perdere 
improvvisamente il controllo.
 •Prestare attenzione quando si sale 
e scende un gradino o il marciapiede.
 •Se lasciate il passeggino esposto 
al sole per molto tempo, aspettate 
che si raffreddi prima di mettervi 
il bambino. L’esposizione prolungata 
al sole può causare cambiamenti 
di colore nei materiali e tessuti.
 •Evitare il contatto del passeggino 
con acqua salina per prevenire 
la formazione di ruggine.

 •Non ut i l i zzare  i l  passegg ino 
in spiaggia.
 •Quando non in uso, il passeggino 
va tenuto lontano dalla portata 
dei bambini.

PER RAGIONI DI NATURA TECNICA O 
COMMERCIALE, PRG POTRÀ APPORTARE 
IN QUALUNQUE MOMENTO, ANCHE 
SOLO IN UN DETERMINATO PAESE, 
MODIFICHE AI MODELLI DESCRITTI IN 
QUESTA PUBBLICAZIONE CHE POSSONO 
INTERESSARE  CARATTERIST ICHE 
TECNICHE DEGLI STESSI E/O FORMA, TIPO 
E NUMERO DEGLI ACCESSORI FORNITI.
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WARNING: TO AVOID DANGER OF SUFFOCATION 
REMOVE PLASTIC COVER BEFORE USING THIS 
ARTICLE. THIS COVER SHALL BE DESTROYED 
OR KEPT AWAY FROM BABIES AND CHILDREN.

HOW TO OPEN THE STROLLER
1. WARNING: When opening the stroller, ensure 
that your child or other child is at a safe 
distance. Ensure that during these operations, 
the movable parts of the stroller do not come 
into contact with your child. Then pull the 
handle directly. The frame is shown like this.

HOW TO USE SAFETY HARNESS
2. Press the left side in the button of the buckle 
to release the left waist belt. Same operating 
for right waist belt.

STORAGE BASKET
3. WARNING! Do not load the storage basket 
with weights over 2.5kg. The stroller is 
equipped with a storage basket. Fit the 
storage basket by fastening the straps around 
the stroller’s frame, in the positions shown.

HOW TO OPERATE THE CANOPY
4. Push the canopy in the backward direction 
to close it.

HOW TO OPERATE THE FOOTREST
5. Press this plastic down and up to adjust the 
footrest.

CLOSE THE STROLLER
6. WARNING! When closing the stroller, ensure 
that your child, or other children, are kept 
at a safe distance. Ensure that during these 
operations the moveable parts of the stroller 
do not come into contact with your child. 
Before closing the stroller, ensure that the 
storage basket is empty. Press plastic “1” and 
then press plastic”2”. Put the handle bar to 
front. Folding stroller is shown like this.

HOW TO OPERATE BUMPER BAR
7. Push the buttons on both sides.
8. Pull out the front bumper.

HOW TO OPERATE REAR BRAKE
9. WARNING!  Always apply BOTH BREAKES 
whenever the stroller is stationary. Never 
leave your child unattended. Never leave the 
stroller on a sloped surface with a child in 
seat, even with the brakes applied. Use foot 
to step down the rear brake lever to lock the 
brakes.

10. Use foot to step up the rear brake lever 
to release the brakes.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
The cleaning and maintenance of this product 
must be carried out on a regular basis by the user.
The cleaning and maintenance of the stroller must 
only be carried out by an adult.

CLEANING
The cover is not removable. Clean the fabric parts 
with a damp sponge and neutral detergent. Please 
refer to the product’s care label. Routinely wipe 
clean plastic parts with a soft damp cloth. Always 
dry the metal parts to prevent the formation of rust 
if the stroller has come into contact with water.

MAINTEMANCE
Lubricate the moving parts only if necessary, with 
a light application of a slicone based lubricant. 
Routinely check the condition of the wheels and 
all moving parts. Keep them free from dust, dirt 
or sand. To avoid friction, that may prevent the 
correct use of the stroller, ensure that all the 
movable plastic parts stay dry. Keep the stroller in 
a dry place.

WARNINGS
 • WARNING: Never leave the child 
unattended.
 • WARNING: Ensure that all the locking 
devices are engaged before use.
 • WARNING: To avoid injury ensure 
that the child is kept away when 
unfolding and folding this product.

UK Giordani Touch&close 2.0 stroller
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 • WARNING: Do not let the child play 
with this product.
 • WARNING: Always use the restraint 
system.
 • WARNING: This product is not 
suitable for running or skating.
 • It is necessary to utilise the crotch 
strap and safety harness in order to 
guarantee the safety of your child.
Always use the safety harness in 
combination with the crotch strap.
 • The pushchair is suitable for children 
up to 22 kg or 4 years, or whichever 
limit is reached first.
 • It  is recommended to use the 
backrest in the completely reclined 
position for children from birth 
up to 6 months.
 • The parking device shall be engaged 
when  p l a c ing  and  r emov ing 
the child.
 • Always apply the brakes whenever 
the stroller is stopped.
 • Never leave the stroller on a sloped 
surface, with a child on board, even 
with the brakes engaged.
 • Do not overload the storage basket. 
Maximum weight 3 kg.
 • Any additional load placed on the 
handle and/or on the backrest and/
or the sides of the stroller will affect 

the stability of stroller.
 • Do not carry more than one child 
at a time.
 • Accessories which are not approved 
by the manufacturer shall  not 
be used.
 • Only replacement parts supplied 
o r  r e c omme n d e d  b y  t h e 
manufacturer / distributor shall 
be used.
 • Do not use this product if some 
parts are broken, torn or missing.
 • Before  assembly,  check  that 
neither the product nor any of its 
components have been damaged 
during transportation. In this case, 
the of children.
 • During these operations, ensure 
that  the moving par ts  of  the 
stroller will not come into contact 
with your child.
 • Make sure that the person using 
the stroller knows how to do it in 
the safest way.
 • This product must only be used 
by an adult.
 • The product must be assembled 
by an adult.
 • To avoid all strangulation risks, 
never give children objects with 
cords or strings, or leave them within 

14
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proximity of such objects.
 • Never use the stroller on staircases 
or escalators: you could suddenly 
lose control of it.
 • Always pay attention when going up 
and down steps or pavements.
 • If the stroller has been exposed 
directly to sunlight for a long 
time, you must let it cool down 
before placing your child inside it. 
Prolonged exposure to direct 
sunlight may cause the colour of the 
materials and fabric to fade.
 • Prevent the stroller from contact 
with salty water. It might cause the 
formation of rust.
 • Do not use the stroller on the beach.
 • When unused, the stroller should be 
kept out of the reach of children.

FOR TECHNICAL OR COMMERCIAL 
REASONS, PRG RESERVES THE RIGHT, 
AT ANY TIME AND ALSO ONLY IN A 
SPECIFIC COUNTRY, TO MODIFY THE 
TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE 
MODELS DESCRIBED IN THIS LEAFLET, 
AND/OR THE SHAPE, TYPE AND NUMBER 
OF THE ACCESSORIES SUPPLIED.
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ADVERTENCIA: PARA EVITAR EL RIESGO 
DE  ASF I X I A ,  QU I TAR  LA  CUB I ERTA 
DE  PLÁSTICO ANTES  DE  USAR  ESTE 
PRODUCTO, Y DESTRUIRLA O MANTENERLA 
FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS. 

CÓMO ABRIR LA SILLA DE PASEO
1. ADVERTENCIA: Antes de abrir la silla de 
paseo, asegurarse de que su hijo u otros 
niños se encuentren a una distancia de 
seguridad. Asegurarse de que durante 
estas operaciones, las partes móviles de 
la silla de paseo no entren en contacto con 
el niño. Seguidamente tirar directamente 
del manillar. El chasis quedará de esta 
manera.

CÓMO UTILIZAR LAS CORREAS DE SEGURIDAD 
2. Presionar en la parte izquierda del botón de 
la hebilla para soltar la correa abdominal 
izquierda. Realizar la misma operación para 
soltar la correa derecha.

CESTA PORTAOBJETOS 
3. ¡ADVERTENCIA! No cargar la cesta 
portaobjetos con un peso superior a 2,5 kg.  
La silla de paseo está equipada con una cesta 
portaobjetos. Colocar la cesta ajustando las 
cintas alrededor del chasis de la silla de paseo, 
tal y como se muestra en la figura.

CÓMO MANEJAR LA CAPOTA
4. Empujar la capota hacia atrás para cerrarla.

CÓMO MANEJAR EL REPOSAPIÉS
5. Presionar la pestaña de plástico hacia arriba 
y hacia abajo para regular el reposapiés.

CERRAR LA SILLA DE PASEO
6. ¡ADVERTENCIA! Antes de cerrar la silla de 
paseo, asegurarse de que su hijo u otros 
niños se encuentren a una distancia de 
seguridad. Asegurarse de que durante estas 
operaciones, las partes móviles de la silla de 
paseo no entren en contacto con el niño. Antes 
de cerrar la silla de paseo, asegurarse de que 

la cesta portaobjetos esté vacía.  Presionar 
la pestaña de plástico “1” y seguidamente 
presionar la pestaña de plástico ”2”. Colocar 
la barra del manillar hacia delante. La silla de 
paseo se pliega de la siguiente manera.

CÓMO MANEJAR LA BARRA DE PROTECCIÓN  
7. Presionar los botones en ambos lados.
8. Tirar de la barra de protección delantera.

CÓMO ACCIONAR EL FRENO TRASERO
9. ¡ADVERTENCIA! Poner LOS DOS FRENOS 
siempre que la silla de paseo esté parada. 
No dejar nunca al niño sin vigilancia. 
No dejar nunca la silla de paseo en una 
superficie con pendiente si el niño está en 
ella, ni siquiera si están puestos los frenos. 
Utilizar el pie para pisar la palanca del freno 
trasero y así bloquear los frenos.

10. Usar el pie para levantar la palanca del 
freno trasero y soltar así los frenos.

CUIDADOS Y MANTENIMIENTO
El usuario de este producto debe realizar 
operaciones de limpieza y mantenimiento del 
mismo de manera periódica. La limpieza y el 
mantenimiento de la silla de paseo solo deben 
ser realizados por un adulto.

LIMPIEZA
La funda no se puede quitar. Limpiar las partes de 
tejido con una esponja húmeda y con detergente 
neutro. Por favor, consultar la etiqueta del 
producto. Limpiar de manera frecuente las partes 
de plástico con un trapo suave humedecido. Secar 
siempre las partes metálicas para prevenir la 
formación de óxido si la silla de paseo ha entrado 
en contacto con agua.

MANTENIMIENTO
Lubricar las partes móviles solo si es necesario, 
con una ligera aplicación de un lubricante a base 
de silicona. Comprobar periódicamente el estado 
de las ruedas y de todas las partes móviles. 
Mantenerlas limpias de polvo, suciedad o arena. 
Para evitar fricciones, que pueden afectar el uso 
correcto de la silla de paseo, asegurarse de que 
todas las partes móviles de plástico de la misma 
se mantengan secas.

E Giordani Touch&close 2.0 silla de paseo
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Giordani Touch&close 2.0 silla de paseo ADVERTENCIAS
 •ADVERTENCIA: No dejar nunca al 
niño desatendido.
 •ADVERTENCIA: Asegurarse de que 
todos los dispositivos de cierre 
están engranados antes del uso.
 •ADVERTENCIA :  Pa ra  ev i ta r 
lesiones, asegúrese de que el niño 
se mantiene alejado durante el 
desplegado y el plegado de este 
producto.
 •ADVERTENCIA: No permita que el 
niño juegue con este producto.
 •ADVERTENCIA: Usar siempre el 
sistema de retención.
 •ADVERTENCIA: Este producto 
no es adecuado para correr o 
patinar.
 •El uso del separapiernas y de los 
cinturones de seguridad es funda-
mental para garantizar la seguri-
dad del niño. Utilice siempre los 
cinturones de seguridad simultá-
neamente con el separapiernas.
 •La silla de paseo es adecuada para 
niños de hasta 22 kg o 4 años, 
el  l ímite que se alcance antes.
 •Para los niños de 0 a 6 meses, el 
respaldo debe utilizarse en posición 
totalmente reclinada.

 •El dispositivo de frenado debe 
estar siempre activado cuando se 
acomode y se saque al niño.
 •Utilice el dispositivo de frenado 
todas las veces que se pare.
 •No deje nunca la silla de paseo sobre 
una superficie inclinada con el niño 
dentro aunque los frenos estén 
accionados.
 •No sobrecargue la cesta. Peso 
máximo 3 kg.
 •Todo peso puesto en los mangos, el 
respaldo y/o en los lados de la silla 
de paseo puede comprometer la 
estabilidad de la misma.
 •No transporte a más de un niño a 
la vez.
 •No deben utilizarse accesorios que 
no hayan sido aprobados por el 
fabricante.
 •Utilizar solo partes de recambio 
suministradas o recomendadas por 
el fabricante o el distribuidor.
 •No utilice el producto si algunas 
de sus partes están rotas, rasgadas 
o faltan.
 •Antes del montaje verifique que el 
producto y todos sus componentes 
no presenten daños o desperfectos 
debidos al transporte; en ese caso 
no utilice el producto y manténgalo 
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fuera del alcance de los niños.
 •Durante  las  operac iones  de 
regulación, asegurarse de que las 
partes móviles de la silla de paseo 
no entren en contacto con el cuerpo 
del niño.
 •Asegurarse de que los usuarios de 
la silla de paseo conozcan el exacto 
funcionamiento de la misma.
 •El uso de este producto debe estar a 
cargo exclusivamente de un adulto.
 •El producto debe ser montado 
exclusivamente por un adulto.
 •Para evitar riesgos de asfixia, no le dé 
al niño objetos con cordones ni los 
deje a su alcance.
 •No utilice la silla de paseo en 
escaleras, ya sea fijas o mecánicas: 
Se  podría  perder e l  cont ro l 
inesperadamente.
 •Preste atención al subir o bajar un 
escalón o la acera.
 •Si se deja la silla de paseo expuesta 
al sol durante mucho tiempo, espere 
hasta que se enfríe antes de acomodar 
al niño. La exposición prolongada al 
sol puede causar cambios de color en 
los materiales y tejidos.
 •Para prevenir la formación de óxido, 
evite que la silla de paseo entre en 
contacto con agua salina. 

 •No utilice la silla de paseo en la 
playa.
 •Cuando no se utilice, la silla de paseo 
debe mantenerse fuera del alcance de 
los niños.

POR RAZONES DE NATURALEZA TÉCNICA 
O COMERCIAL, PRG PODRÁ APORTAR EN 
CUALQUIER MOMENTO, INCLUSO SÓLO EN 
UN DETERMINADO PAÍS, MODIFICACIONES 
A LOS MODELOS DESCRITOS EN ESTA 
PUBLICACIÓN QUE PUEDEN AFECTAR A 
LAS CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS DE 
LOS MISMOS Y/O A LA FORMA, TIPO Y 
NÚMERO DE LOS ACCESORIOS INCLUIDOS.
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ADVERTÊNCIA:   PARA EVITAR O PERIGO 
DE ASFIXIA REMOVA O REVESTIMENTO 
PLÁST ICO  ANTES  DE  USAR  ESTE 
ARTIGO.  ESTE REVESTIMENTO DEVE 
SER DESTRUÍDO OU MANTIDO FORA 
DO ALCANCE DE BEBÉS E CRIANÇASI. 

COMO ABRIR O CARRINHO DE PASSEIO
1. ADVERTÊNCIA: Ao abrir o carrinho de 
passeio, certifique-se que a criança ou 
outras crianças estão a uma distância de 
segurança. Certifique-se que durante estas 
operações, as partes móveis do carrinho 
de passeio não entram em contacto com a 
criança. Depois, puxe energicamente a pega. 
A estrutura tem este aspeto.

COMO USAR O ARNÊS DE SEGURANÇA
2. Pressione o lado esquerdo do botão da fivela 
para libertar o cinto esquerdo da cintura. 
Repita a operação para o lado direito da 
cintura.

CESTO PARA GUARDAR OBJETOS
3. ADVERTÊNCIA! Não carregue o cesto com 
pesos superiores e 2,5 kg. O carrinho de 
passeio está equipado com um cesto para 
guardar objetos. Monte o cesto apertando 
as cintas à volta da estrutura do carrinho de 
passeio, na posição ilustrada.

COMO MANOBRAR A COBERTURA
4. Empurre a cobertura para a traseira para a 
fechar.

COMO MANOBRAR O APOIO DE PÉS
5. Pressione esta peça plástica para baixo e para 
cima para ajustar o apoio de pés.

FECHAR O CARRINHO DE PASSEIO
6. ADVERTÊNCIA! Ao fechar o carrinho de 
passeio, certifique-se que a criança ou 
outras crianças estão a uma distância de 
segurança. Certifique-se que durante estas 
operações, as partes móveis do carrinho 
de passeio não entram em contacto com 

a criança. Antes de fechar o carrinho de 
passeio, certifique-se que o cesto para 
guardar objetos está vazio. Pressione no 
elemento plástico “1” e depois no ”2”. 
Coloque o guiador para a frente. O fecho do 
carrinho de passeio é como segue.

COMO MANOBRAR O PÁRA-CHOQUES
7. Empurre os botões de ambos os lados.
8. Retire o para-choques frontal.

COMO MANOBRAR O TRAVÃO TRASEIRO
9. ADVERTÊNCIA! Sempre que o carrinho 
de passeio está parado aplique AMBOS 
OS TRAVÕES.  Nunca deixe a  cr iança 
sem supervisão. Nunca deixe o carrinho 
de passeio numa super f ície inclinada 
com a cr iança dentro, mesmo com os 
travões at ivados. Carregue com o pé 
na alavanca do travão traseiro para 
bloquear os travões.

10. Com o pé solte a alavanca do travão 
traseiro para libertar os travões.

CUIDADO E MANUTENÇÃO
O utilizador deve fazer a limpeza e a manutenção 
deste produto com regularidade. A limpeza e a 
manutenção do carrinho de passeio devem ser 
realizadas apenas por um adulto.

LIMPEZA
A cobertura não é amovível. Limpe as partes de 
tecido com uma esponja húmida e detergente 
neutro.  Consulte a etiqueta de cuidados 
do produto. Limpe as partes plásticas com 
regularidade com um pano húmido. Seque 
sempre as partes metálicas para prevenir a 
formação de ferrugem, caso o carrinho entre em 
contacto com água.

MANUTENÇÃO
Lubrifique as peças móveis só se necessário, 
aplicando um lubrificante à base de silicone. 
Verifique regularmente as condições das rodas e 
de todas as partes móveis. Mantenha-as livres de 
ferrugem, sujidade e areia. Para evitar a fricção, 
que pode impedir o uso correto do carrinho de 
passeio, certifique-se que todas as partes móveis 
de plástico permanecem em local seco.

P Giordani Touch&close 2.0 carrinho de passeio
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ADVERTÊNCIAS
 •ATENÇÃO: Nunca deixe a criança 
abandonada.
 •ATENÇÃO: Verifique se todos os 
pontos de encaixe estão bem fixos 
antes de usar o produto.
 •ATENÇÃO: Para evitar ferimento 
assegure-se que o seu filho está 
afastado, do produto, enquanto 
o abre e fecha.
 •ATENÇÃO: Não deixe que o seu 
filho brinque com este produto.
 •ATENÇÃO: Util ize o cinto de 
segurança sempre que o seu filho 
estiver no assento.
 •ATENÇÃO: Não é conveniente 
utilizar este produto aquando 
da realização de patinagem ou 
corrida.
 •O uso da correia separadora de 
pernas e dos cintos de segurança 
é indispensável  para garantir 
a segurança da criança. Utilize 
sempre os cintos de segurança 
em simultâneo com a correia 
separadora de pernas.
 •O carrinho de passeio é adequado 
para crianças até 22 kg ou 4 anos, 
ou o limite que atingir primeiro.
 •Para crianças desde o nascimento 
até  aos  6  meses  de  idade , 

aproximadamente,  o  encosto 
deve ser util izado na posição 
completamente reclinada.
 •O sistema de travão deve ser sempre 
acionado antes de colocar e retirar 
da criança.
 •Utilize o sistema de travão sempre 
que parar.
 •Nunca deixe o carrinho numa superfície 
inclinada com a criança sentada, 
mesmo que o sistema de travão esteja 
acionado.
 •  Não sobrecarregue o cesto. Peso 
máximo 3 kg.
 •Qualquer carga pendurada nas 
pegas e/ou no encosto e/ou nos 
lados do carrinho de passeio poderá 
comprometer a estabilidade do 
mesmo.
 •Não transporte mais de uma criança de 
cada vez.
 •Não utilize acessórios que não são 
aprovados pelo fabricante.
 •Aplique apenas peças de substituição 
ou componentes fornecidos ou 
aprovados pelo fabricante/vendedor.
 •Não utilize o produto se qualquer um 
dos seus componentes estiver em 
falta, rasgado ou danificado.
 •Verifique, antes da montagem, se o 
produto e todos os seus componentes 
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apresentam eventuais  danos 
causados pelo transporte. Caso 
d e t e t e  a l g um  componen t e 
danificado, não utilize o produto 
e mantenha-o fora do alcance das 
crianças.
 •Enquanto efetua as operações de 
regulação, certifique-se que as partes 
móveis do carrinho de passeio 
não entram em contacto com 
corpo da criança.
 •Certifique-se que os utilizadores do 
carrinho de passeio conhecem o 
exato funcionamento do mesmo.
 •Este produto deve ser utilizado 
exclusivamente por um adulto.
 •O produto deve ser montado 
exclusivamente por um adulto.
 •Para evitar riscos de estrangulamento, 
não dê à criança objetos com cordões 
e mantenha-os fora do seu alcance.
 •Não utilize o carrinho em escadas 
ou escadas rolantes: poderá perder 
repentinamente o controlo do mesmo.
 •Tenha muito cuidado sempre que 
subir ou descer um degrau ou o 
passeio.
 •Se deixar o carrinho exposto ao sol 
durante muito tempo, espere que 
arrefeça antes de sentar a criança 
nele. A exposição prolongada ao 

sol pode alterar a cor dos materiais 
e dos tecidos.
 •Evite o contato do carrinho com água 
salgada, para prevenir a formação de 
ferrugem.
 •Não use o carrinho na praia.
 •Quando não estiver a ser utilizado, 
mantenha o carrinho fora do alcance das 
crianças.

POR RAZÕES DE NATUREZA TÉCNICA 
OU  COMERC I A L ,  A  PRG  PODER Á 
MODIFICAR, EM QUALQUER MOMENTO, 
A S  C AR ACTER ÍS T IC A S  TÉCN IC A S 
E/OU A FORMA, O TIPO E O NÚMERO 
D E  A C E S S Ó R I O S  F O R N EC I D O S 
COM  OS  MODELOS  DO  PRODUTO 
DESCRITO NESTE FOLHETO, MESMO 
APENAS NUM DETERMINADO PAÍS .

GR360_Passeggino Touch&Close2.0_Libretto_v5.indd   21GR360_Passeggino Touch&Close2.0_Libretto_v5.indd   21 05/02/24   10:0805/02/24   10:08



22

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: PΓΙΑ ΝΑ ΑΠΟΦΥΓΕΤΕ 
ΤΟΝ Κ ΙΝΔΥΝΟ ΑΣΦΥΞΙΑΣ  ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΤΕ 
Τ Ο  Π Λ Α Σ Τ Ι Κ Ο  Κ Α Λ Υ Μ Μ Α  Π Ρ Ι Ν 
ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΑΥΤΟ ΤΟ ΠΡΟΪΟΝ. ΑΥΤΟ 
ΤΟ ΚΑΛΥΜΜΑ ΘΑ ΠΡΕΠΕΙ ΝΑ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΦΘΕΙ Ή 
ΝΑ ΦΥΛΑΧΘΕΙ ΜΑΚΡΙΑ ΑΠΟ ΜΩΡΑ ΚΑΙ ΠΑΙΔΙΑ. 

ΠΩΣ ΘΑ ΑΝΟΙΞΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΚΑΡΟΤΣΙ
1. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Όταν ανοίγετε το 
καρότσι, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το παιδί σας 
ή άλλο παιδί βρίσκεται σε απόσταση 
ασφαλείας. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι κατά τη 
διάρκεια αυτών των ενεργειών, τα κινητά 
μέρη του καροτσιού δεν έρχονται σε επαφή 
με το παιδί σας. Στη συνέχεια, τραβήξτε τη 
λαβή ευθεία.  Ο σκελετός  εμφανίζεται έτσι.

ΠΩΣ ΘΑ  ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ 
ΤΙΣ ΖΩΝΕΣ  ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ

2. Πατήστε την αριστερή πλευρά στο κουμπί 
της αγκράφας για να απελευθερώσετε την 
αριστερή ζώνη  της μέσης. Το ίδιο ισχύει και 
για τη δεξιά ζώνη μέσης.

ΚΑΛΑΘΙ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗΣ
3. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Μην φορτώνετε το καλάθι 
αποθήκευσης με βάρη άνω των 2,5 κιλών.  
Το καρότσι είναι εξοπλισμένο με καλάθι 
αποθήκευσης. Τοποθετήστε το καλάθι 
αποθήκευσης στερεώνοντας τους ιμάντες 
γύρω από το πλαίσιο του καροτσιού, στις 
θέσεις που απεικονίζονται.

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ ΤΗΣ ΚΟΥΚΟΥΛΑΣ
4. Σπρώξτε την κουκούλα προς τα πίσω για να 
την κλείσετε.

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ  
ΤΟΥ ΣΤΗΡΙΓΜΑΤΟΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΑ ΠΟΔΙΑ 

5. Πιέστε αυτό το πλαστικό προς τα κάτω 
και πάνω για να ρυθμίσετε το στήριγμα 
για τα πόδια.

ΠΩΣ ΘΑ ΚΛΕΙΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΚΑΡΟΤΣΙ
6. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Όταν κλείνετε το 
καρότσι, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το παιδί σας ή άλλα 

παιδιά βρίσκονται σε απόσταση ασφαλείας. 
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι κατά τη διάρκεια αυτών των 
ενεργειών τα κινητά μέρη του καροτσιού 
δεν έρχονται σε επαφή με το παιδί σας. Πριν 
κλείσετε το καρότσι, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλάθι 
αποθήκευσης είναι άδειο. Πιέστε το πλαστικό 
“1” και στη συνέχεια πιέστε το πλαστικό “2”. 
Τοποθετήστε τη λαβή μπροστά. Το κλειστό 
καρότσι εμφανίζεται έτσι.

ΠΩΣ ΘΑ ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΕΤΕ 
ΤΗΝ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΙΚΗ ΜΠΑΡΑ 

7. Πιέστε τα κουμπιά και στις δύο πλευρές.
8. Τραβήξτε έξω την προστατευτική μπάρα.

ΤΡΟΠΟΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ ΠΙΣΩ ΦΡΕΝΟΥ
9. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Ενεργοποιείτε πάντα 
ΚΑΙ ΤΑ ΔΥΟ ΦΡΕΝΑ όταν το καρότσι είναι 
σταθμευμένο. Μην αφήνετε ποτέ το παιδί 
σας χωρίς επίβλεψη. Ποτέ μην αφήνετε 
το καρότσι σε κεκλιμένη επιφάνεια με το 
παιδί στο κάθισμα, ακόμη και με τα φρένα 
ενεργοποιημένα. Χρησιμοποιήστε το πόδι 
για να κατεβάσετε τον μοχλό του πίσω 
φρένου για να ενεργοποιήσετε τα φρένα.

10. Χ ρησ ι μ οπο ι ή σ τ ε  τ ο  π ό δ ι  γ ι α  ν α 
ανυψώσετε τον μοχλό του πίσω φρένου 
για να απελευθερώσετε τα φρένα.

ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση αυτού του προϊόντος 
πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται σε τακτική βάση 
από τον χρήστη. Ο καθαρισμός και η συντήρηση 
του καροτσιού πρέπει να πραγματοποιούνται 
μόνο από ενήλικα.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΑ
Το κάλυμμα δεν αφαιρείται. Καθαρίστε τα 
υφασμάτινα μέρη με ένα υγρό σφουγγάρι και 
ουδέτερο απορρυπαντικό. Ανατρέξτε στην 
ετικέτα φροντίδας του προϊόντος. Σκουπίζετε 
τακτικά τα πλαστικά μέρη με ένα μαλακό υγρό 
πανί. Να στεγνώνετε πάντα τα μεταλλικά μέρη 
για να αποφύγετε το σχηματισμό σκουριάς αν το 
καρότσι έχει έρθει σε επαφή με νερό.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Λιπάνετε τα κινούμενα μέρη μόνο αν είναι 
απαραίτητο, με ελαφριά εφαρμογή λιπαντικού 

GR Giordani Touch&close 2.0 καρότσι περιπάτόυ
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Giordani Touch&close 2.0 καρότσι περιπάτόυ με βάση τη σιλικόνη. Ελέγχετε τακτικά την 
κατάσταση των τροχών και όλων των κινούμενων 
τμημάτων. Διατηρήστε τα καθαρά από σκόνη, 
βρωμιά ή άμμο. Για να αποφύγετε τις τριβές, 
που μπορεί να εμποδίσουν τη σωστή χρήση 
του καροτσιού, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλα τα κινητά 
πλαστικά μέρη που βρίσκονται κατά μήκος είναι 
στεγνα και καθαρά.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
 •ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μην αφήνετε ποτέ το 
παιδί σας χωρίς επιτήρηση.
 •ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχουν 
ενεργοποιηθεί όλες οι διατάξεις 
ασφάλισης πριν από τη χρήση.
 •ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ:  Για  την  αποφυγή 
τραυματισμών, απομακρύνετε το 
παιδί σας κατά το δίπλωμα και το 
ξεδίπλωμα του προϊόντος αυτού.
 •ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μην αφήνετε το παιδί 
σας να παίζει με το προϊόν αυτό.
 •ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα 
το σύστημα πρόσδεσης.
 •ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το 
προϊόν αυτό όταν κάνετε τζόκινγκ.
 •Η χρήση του διαχωριστικού γ ια 
τα  πόδ ια  κα ι  των  ζωνών  ε ίνα ι 
απαραίτητη για την ασφάλεια του 
παιδιού. Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα τις 
ζώνες ταυτόχρονα με το διαχωριστικό 
των ποδιών.
 •Το καρότσι  ε ίναι  κατάλληλο γ ια 
παιδιά έως 22 κιλά ή ως 4 ετών, 
ή όποιο όριο επιτευχθεί πρώτο.

 •Όταν το προϊόν χρησιμοποιούν παιδιά 
ηλικίας μέχρι 6 μηνών, η πλάτη θα 
πρέπει να είναι πάντα στην οριζόντια 
θέση.
 •Ενεργοποιείτε πάντα τα φρένα κάθε 
φορά που ανεβάζετε ή κατεβάζετε 
το παιδί.
 •Χρησιμοποιείτε το φρένο κάθε φορά 
που σταματάτε.
 •Μην αφήνετε ποτέ το καροτσάκι σε 
μία επικλινή επιφάνεια, με το παιδί 
μέσα, ακόμα και όταν το φρένο είναι 
ενεργοποιημένο.
 •Μην υπερφορτώνετε το καλαθάκι. 
Μέγιστο βάρος 3 κιλά.
 •Κάθε βάρος κρεμασμένο είτε στις 
λαβές είτε στη πλάτη είτε στις πλευρές 
του καροτσιού, μπορεί να επηρεάσει 
την σταθερότητα του καροτσιού.
 •Μην μεταφέρετε πάνω από ένα παιδί 
κάθε φορά.
 •Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται 
αξεσουάρ που δεν είναι εγκεκριμένα 
από τον κατασκευαστή. 
 •Πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο 
ανταλλακτικά που παρέχονται  ή 
συνιστώνται από τον κατασκευαστή / 
διανομέα.
 •Μην χρησιμοποιήσετε το προϊόν, αν 
ορισμένα τμήματα είναι σπασμένα, 
σχισμένα ή απουσιάζουν.
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 •Πριν τη συναρμολόγηση, βεβαιωθείτε 
ότι το προϊόν και όλα τα στοιχεία 
του, δεν παρουσιάζουν τυχόν ζημιές 
που οφείλονται στη μεταφορά. Στη 
περίπτωση αυτή, το προϊόν δεν πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιηθεί και πρέπει να 
φυλαχτεί μακριά από τα παιδιά.
 •Βεβαιωθείτε ότι κατά την διαδικασία 
ρύθμισης τα κινητά τμήματα του 
καροτσιού δεν έρχονται σε επαφή με το 
σώμα του παιδιού.
 •Βεβαιωθείτε ότι όσοι χρησιμοποιούν το 
καρότσι περιπάτου γνωρίζουν ακριβώς 
τη λειτουργία του.
 •Αυτό το προϊόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
με την επίβλεψη ενός ενήλικα. 
 •Το προϊόν πρέπει να συναρμολογείται 
αποκλειστικά από έναν ενήλικα. 
 •Για να αποφύγετε τον κίνδυνο πνιγμού μη 
δίνετε στο παιδί ή μην τοποθετείτε κοντά 
του αντικείμε να με κορδόνια.
 •Μη χρησιμοποιείτε το καροτσάκι σε 
σκάλες ή κυλιόμενες σκάλες: Μπορεί να 
χάσετε ξαφνικά τον έλεγχο.
 •Προσέχετε όταν ανεβαίνετε ή κατεβαίνετε 
ένα σκαλοπάτι ή το πεζοδρόμιο.
 •Αν αφήσετε το καρότσι περιπάτου 
εκτεθειμένο στον ήλιο για πολύ 
χρόνο, περιμένετε να κρυώσει πριν 
τοποθετήσετε το παιδί πάνω σε αυτό. Η 
παρατεταμένη έκθεση στον ήλιο μπορεί 

να προκαλέσει αλλαγές στο χρώμα των 
υφασμάτων και των υλικών.
 •Αποφεύγετε την επαφή του καροτσιού με 
θαλασσινό νερό για να μην σκουριάσει.
 •Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το καροτσάκι 
περιπάτου στην παραλία.
 •Το καροτσάκι περιπάτου, όταν δεν 
χρησιμοποιείται, πρέπει να φυλάσσεται 
μακριά από τα παιδιά.

ΓΙΑ  ΤΕΧΝΙΚΟΥΣ Ή ΕΜΠΟΡΙΚΟΥΣ ΛΟΓΟΥΣ, 
Η  PRG  ΜΠΟΡΕ Ι  Ν Α  Τ ΡΟΠΟΠΟ ΙΗΣΕ Ι , 
Α ΚΟΜΗ  Κ Α Ι  Σ Ε  Μ Ι Α  Σ Υ ΓΚ ΕΚΡ ΙΜΕΝΗ 
ΧΩΡΑ, ΤΑ ΜΟΝΤΕΛΑ ΠΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΟΝΤΑΙ 
ΣΤΙΣ  ΠΑΡΟΥΣΕΣ  ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ .  ΟΙ  Α Λ Λ ΑΓΕΣ 
ΜΠΟΡΕΙ ΝΑ ΣΧΕΤΙΖΟΝΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΤΕΧΝΙΚΑ 
ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ ΤΩΝ ΜΟΝΤΕΛΩΝ ΚΑΙ/Ή 
ΜΕ ΤΟ ΣΧΗΜΑ, ΤΟΝ ΤΥΠΟ ΚΑΙ ΤΟΝ ΑΡΙΘΜΟ 
ΤΩΝ  ΠΑΡΕ ΧΟΜΕΝΩΝ  Ε Ξ ΑΡΤΗΜΑΤΩΝ .
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WAARSCHUWING: OM VERSTIKKINGSGEVAAR 
TE VOORKOMEN, MOET U DE PLASTIC ZAK 
VERWIJDEREN VOORDAT U DIT ARTIKEL 
GEBRUIKT.  DEZE PLASTIC ZAK MOET 
WORDEN VERNIETIGD OF UIT DE BUURT VAN 
BABY’S EN KINDEREN WORDEN GEHOUDEN. 

DE WANDELWAGEN UITKLAPPEN
1. WAARSCHUWING: verzeker u er bij het 
uitklappen van de wandelwagen van, dat 
uw kind en ieder ander kind zich op een 
veilige afstand bevindt. Zorg ervoor dat 
de bewegende delen van de wandelwagen 
tijdens deze handelingen niet in aanraking 
komen met uw kind. Trek vervolgens 
rechtstreeks aan de duwstang. Het frame ziet 
er vervolgens zo uit.

HET VEILIGHEIDSTUIGJE GEBRUIKEN
2. Druk op de linkerzijde op de knop van de 
gesp om de linkerkant van de buikgordel los 
te maken. Handel op dezelfde wijze bij de 
rechterkant van de buikgordel.

BOODSCHAPPENMAND
3. LET OP! Laad niet meer dan 2,5 kg in de 
boodschappenmand. De wandelwagen 
is uitgerust met een boodschappenmand. 
Bevestig de boodschappenmand door het 
klittenband op de getoonde plaatsen rondom 
het frame van de wandelwagen vast te maken.

DE ZONNEKAP GEBRUIKEN
4. Duw de kap naar achteren om hem te sluiten.

DE VOETENSTEUN GEBRUIKEN
5. Druk dit plastic gedeelte omlaag en omhoog 
om de voetensteun af te stellen.

DE WANDELWAGEN INKLAPPEN
6. LET OP! Verzeker u er bij het inklappen van 
de wandelwagen van dat uw kind en ieder 
ander kind zich op een veilige afstand bevindt. 
Zorg ervoor dat de bewegende delen van de 
wandelwagen tijdens deze handelingen niet in 
aanraking komen met uw kind. Voordat u de 

wandelwagen inklapt, verzekert u zich ervan 
dat de boodschappenmand leeg is. Druk op 
plastic knop “1” en vervolgens op plastic knop 
“2”. Zet de duwstang naar voren. De ingeklapte 
wandelwagen ziet er vervolgens zo uit.

DE VEILIGHEIDSBEUGEL GEBRUIKEN
7. Duw de knoppen aan beide kanten in.
8. Trek de veiligheidsbeugel naar voren.

DE ACHTERREM BEDIENEN
9. LET OP! Zet de wandelwagen altijd op 
BEIDE REMMEN wanneer hij stilstaat. Laat 
uw kind nooit zonder toezicht alleen. Laat 
de wandelwagen nooit op een hellend 
oppervlak staan met een kind erin, zelfs niet 
als hij op de remmen staat. Gebruik de voet 
om de remhendel van de achterrem naar 
beneden te trappen om de wandelwagen 
op de rem te zetten.

10. Gebruik de voet om de remhendel van de 
achterrem naar boven te verplaatsen om 
de wandelwagen van de rem te halen.

VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD
Dit product moet regelmatig door de gebruiker 
worden schoongemaakt en onderhouden. 
De wandelwagen mag uitsluitend door een 
volwassene worden schoongemaakt  en 
onderhouden.

REINIGING
De hoes is niet afneembaar. Maak de stoffen 
delen met een vochtig doekje en een neutraal 
reinigingsmiddel schoon. Zie hiervoor het 
onderhoudsetiket van het product. Wrijf de 
plastic onderdelen regelmatig schoon met een 
zachte, vochtige doek. Om roestvorming te 
voorkomen droogt u de metalen onderdelen 
altijd af als de wandelwagen in aanraking is 
gekomen met water.

ONDERHOUD
Smeer de bewegende delen alleen indien 
nodig door een beetje sliconensmeermiddel 
aan te brengen. Controleer de staat van de 
wielen en alle bewegende delen regelmatig. 
Houd ze vrij van stof, vuil en zand. Om wrijving 
te voorkomen, wat een correct gebruik van de 

NL Giordani Touch&close 2.0 wandelwagen

GR360_Passeggino Touch&Close2.0_Libretto_v5.indd   25GR360_Passeggino Touch&Close2.0_Libretto_v5.indd   25 05/02/24   10:0805/02/24   10:08



26

wandelwagen kan verhinderen, moet u ervoor 
zorgen dat geen van de bewegende plastic 
delen nat wordt. Berg de wandelwagen op een 
droge plaats op.

WAARSCHUWINGEN
 •WAARSCHUWING: nooit het kind 
zonder toezicht laten.
 •WAARSCHUWING: zorg ervoor dat alle 
vergrendelingsmechanismes vast 
zitten voor dat je het product gebruikt.
 •WAARSCHUWING: zorg ervoor dat het 
kind uit de buurt is tijdens het inen 
uitklappen van het product om letsel 
te voorkomen.
 •WAARSCHUWING: laat het kind niet 
met dit product spelen.
 •WAARSCHUW ING :  a l t i j d  h e t 
veiligheidstuigje gebruiken.
 •WAARSCHUWING: dit product is niet 
geschikt om mee hard te lopen of te 
skeeleren.
 •Het gebruik van tussenbeenstukken 
en veiligheidsgordels is nodig om de 
veiligheid van het kind te garanderen. 
Gebruik de veiligheidsgordels altijd 
samen met het tussenbeenstuk.
 •De wandelwagen is geschikt voor 
kinderen tot 22 kg of 4 jaar, afhankelijk 
van welke grens het eerst wordt bereikt.
 •Voor kinderen vanaf de geboor te tot 
de leeftijd van ongeveer 6 maanden 
moet de rugleuning op de volledig 

neergelaten stand worden gebruikt.
 •Het product moet altijd op de rem 
staan als u het kind erin zet of eruit 
haalt.
 •Zet de wandelwagen altijd op de rem 
wanneer u stilstaat.
 •Laat de wandelwagen nooit met het 
kind erin op een helling staan, ook al 
zijn de remmen geactiveerd.
 •Overbelast de mand niet. Maximum-
gewicht 3 kg.
 •Elk gewicht dat aan de handgrepen 
en/of de rugleuning en/of de zijkanten 
van de wandelwagen is bevestigd, kan 
de stabiliteit van de wandelwagen in 
het gedrang brengen.
 •Vervoer niet meer dan één kind 
tegelijkertijd.
 •Er mogen geen accessoires worden 
gebruikt die niet door de fabrikant zijn 
goedgekeurd.
 •Gebruik uitsluitend door de fabrikant 
of leverancier geleverde of aanbevo-
len reserveonderdelen.
 •Gebruik  het  ar t ikel  n iet  a ls  er 
onderdelen stuk of gescheurd zijn, of 
ontbreken.
 •Controleer voor de montage of het 
artikel en de onderdelen ervan niet 
beschadigd zijn tijdens het transport. 
In dat geval mag het artikel niet worden 
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gebruikt en dient het buiten het bereik 
van kinderen te worden gehouden.
 •Zorg ervoor dat bij de regelhandelingen 
de  bewegende  de l en  van  de 
wandelwagen niet  in aanraking 
komen met het lichaam van het kind.
 •Verzeker u ervan dat de gebruikers 
van de wandelwagen goed weten hoe 
hij werkt.
 •Dit product mag uitsluitend door een 
volwassene worden gebruikt.
 •Het product mag uitsluitend door een 
volwassene worden gemonteerd.
 •Om gevaar voor wurging te voorkomen 
mag u het kind geen voorwerpen met 
touwen geven of ze binnen het bereik 
van het kind laten liggen.
 •Gebruik de wandelwagen niet op 
trappen of roltrappen: u zou de 
controle erover onverwachts kunnen 
verliezen.
 •Kijk goed uit als u een trede of de stoep 
op of afgaat.
 •Als u de wandelwagen gedurende 
lange tijd in de zon laat staan, wacht 
dan tot hij afgekoeld is voordat u het 
kind erin zet. Door lang in de zon te 
staan kunnen de materialen en stoffen 
van kleur veranderen.
 •Om roestvorming te voorkomen zorgt 
u ervoor dat de wandelwagen niet 

in aanraking komt met zout water.
 •Gebruik de wandelwagen niet op het 
strand.
 •Als de wandelwagen niet  wordt 
gebruikt, dient hij buiten het bereik 
van kinderen te worden gehouden.

UIT TECHNISCHE OF COMMERCIËLE 
OVERWEGINGEN KAN PRG OP ELK 
WILLEKEURIG MOMENT, OOK UITSLUITEND 
IN EEN BEPAALD LAND, WIJZIGINGEN 
AAN DE IN DEZE UITGAVE BESCHREVEN 
MODELLEN  AANBRENGEN  D IE  DE 
TECHNISCHE KENMERKEN ERVAN EN/OF DE 
VORM, HET TYPE EN AANTAL BIJGELEVERDE 
ACCESSOIRES KUNNEN BETREFFEN.
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ATTENTION : POUR PRÉVENIR TOUT DANGER 
D’ÉTOUFFEMENT, ÔTER L’EMBALLAGE EN 
PLASTIQUE AVANT D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT. 
DÉTRUIRE LE PLASTIQUE OU LE TENIR HORS 
DE PORTÉE DES BÉBÉS ET DES ENFANTS. 

OUVERTURE DE LA POUSSETTE
1. ATTENTION : Quand on ouvre la poussette, 
s’assurer que l’enfant ou d’autre enfants 
se trouvent à une distance sûre. Faire 
attention à ce que pendant ces opérations 
les parties mobiles n’entrent pas en contact 
avec l’enfant. Tirer directement sur le 
guidon. Le châssis apparaît ainsi.

UTILISATION DU HARNAIS DE SÉCURITÉ
2. Presser le bouton du côté gauche de la 
boucle pour libérer la courroie abdominale 
de gauche. Faire de même pour la courroie 
abdominale de droite.

PANIER DE TRANSPORT
3. ATTENTION ! Ne pas mettre dans le panier 
de transport de charges de plus de 2,5 kg.  
La poussette est munie d’un panier de 
transpor t .  Pour monter le panier de 
transport, attacher attachant les lanières 
autour du châssis de la poussette aux 
endroits indiqués.

UTILISATION DE LA CAPOTE
4. Pousser la capote vers l’arrière pour la fermer.

UTILISATION DU REPOSE-PIED
5. Pousser la partie en plastique vers le bas ou 
vers le haut pour régler le repose-pied.

FERMETURE DE LA POUSSETTE
6. ATTENTION ! Quand on ferme la poussette, 
s’assurer que l’enfant ou d’autres enfants 
se trouvent à une distance sûre. Faire 
attention à ce que pendant ces opérations 
les par t ies mobiles de la pousset te 
n’entrent pas en contact avec l’enfant. 
Avant de fermer la poussette, contrôler que 
le panier de transport est vide. Presser le 

bouton en plastique “1” puis le bouton en 
plastique ”2”. Tirer le guidon vers l’avant. 
Voir l’illustration pour plier la poussette.

UTILISATION DE L’ARCEAU DE SÉCURITÉ
7. Presser les boutons des deux côtés.
8. Tirer l’arceau de sécurité vers l’avant.

UTILISATION DU FREIN ARRIÈRE
9. ATTENTION ! Toujours serrer LES DEUX 
FREINS quand on stationne la poussette. 
Ne jamais laisser l’enfant seul dedans sans 
surveillance. Ne jamais laisser la poussette 
sur une pente avec l’enfant assis dedans, 
même avec les freins serrés. Pousser le levier 
du frein arrière du pied vers le bas pour 
le serrer.

10. Tirer le levier du frein arrière vers le haut 
pour le desserrer.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
L’ut i l i sateur doit  nettoyer et  entretenir 
périodiquement ce produit.
Seul un adulte doit s’occuper du nettoyage et 
de l’entretien de la poussette.

NETTOYAGE
La housse n’est pas amovible. Nettoyer les 
parties en étoffe à l’aide d’une éponge humide 
et d’un détersif léger. Lire l’étiquette d’entretien 
du produit. Frotter périodiquement les parties 
en plastique avec un chiffon doux humide pour 
les nettoyer. Toujours bien sécher les parties 
métalliques pour empêcher la formation de 
rouille quand la poussette entre en contact 
avec de l’eau.

ENTRETIEN
Ne lubrifier les parties mobiles que quand c’est 
nécessaire avec une application légère d’un 
lubrifiant au silicone. Contrôler périodiquement 
l’état des roues et toutes les parties mobiles. 
Toujours nettoyer la poussière, la saleté ou le 
sable. Pour éviter le frottement qui pourrait 
compromettre le bon fonctionnement de la 
poussette, s’assurer que les parties mobiles en 
plastique soient propres. Ranger le produit dans 
un endroit sec.

F Giordani Touch&close 2.0 poussette
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Giordani Touch&close 2.0 poussette AVERTISSEMENTS
 •AVERTISSEMENT : Ne jamais laisser 
un enfant sans surveillance.
 •AVERTISSEMENT :  S’ensurer 
que tous les d ispos i t i fs de 
verrouillage sont enclenchés 
avant utilisation.
 •AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter 
tou te  b l e s su re ,  ma in ten i r 
l’enfant à l’écart lors du dépliage 
et du pliage du produit.
 •AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas laisser 
un enfant jouer avec ce produit.
 •AVERTISSEMENT  :  Toujours 
utiliser le système de retenue.
 •AVERTISSEMENT : Ce produit ne 
convient pas pour faire du jogging 
ou des promenades en rollers.
 •L’ut i l i sat ion  de  l ’entre jambe 
et du harnais de sécurité est 
indispensable pour garantir la 
sécurité de l’enfant. Ne jamais 
utiliser l’entrejambe sans le harnais 
de sécurité.
 •La poussette est adaptée aux 
enfants d’un poids maximum de 22 
kg ou âgés de 4 ans, quelle que soit 
la limite atteinte en premier.
 •De la naissance de l’enfant à ses 
6 mois environ, le dossier doit 
être utilisé complètement incliné.

 •Le système de freinage doit être 
actionné avant de positionner ou 
de retirer l’enfant.
 •Utiliser le dispositif de freinage 
chaque fois que la poussette est 
à l’arrêt.
 •Ne jamais laisser la poussette sur 
un plan incliné avec l’enfant à 
l’ intérieur, même avec le frein 
actionné.
 •Ne pas mettre dans le panier 
de poids supérieur à 3 kg.
 •Tout poids suspendu aux poignées 
et/ou au dossier et/ou sur les 
côtés de la poussette pourrait 
compromettre sa stabilité.
 •Ne pas transporter plus d’un 
enfant à la fois.
 •Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires non 
approuvés par le fabricant.
 •N’utiliser que des pièces de rechange 
fournies ou recommandées par le 
constructeur/distributeur.
 •Ne pas utiliser la poussette si des 
parties sont cassées, arrachées ou 
manquantes.
 •Avant l’assemblage, vérifier si le 
produit et tous ses composants ne 
présentent aucun dommage dû au 
transport ; dans le cas contraire, le 
produit ne doit pas être utilisé et il 
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devra être tenu hors de portée 
des enfants.
 •Pendant les opérations de réglage, 
s’assurer que les parties mobiles 
de la poussette n’entrent pas en 
contact avec le corps de l’enfant.
 •Véri fier s i  les ut i l isateurs de 
la  poussette  connaissent  l e 
fonctionnement exact de celle-ci.
 •Ce  p rodu i t  do i t  ê t re  u t i l i s é 
uniquement par un adulte.
 •Le  p rodu i t  do i t  ê t re  monté 
uniquement par un adulte.
 •P o u r  é v i t e r  t o u t  r i s q u e 
d’étranglement, ne pas donner à 
l’enfant ni poser près de l’enfant 
d’objets munis de cordes.
 •Ne pas utiliser la poussette dans les 
escaliers ou sur un escalator: elle 
pourrait être déséquilibrée.
 •Faire attention quand on monte 
ou descend le trottoir.
 •En cas d’exposition prolongée au 
soleil, attendre que la poussette 
refroidisse avant d’y asseoir l’enfant. 
Une exposition prolongée au soleil 
peut provoquer des variations de 
couleur des matériaux et des tissus.
 •Éviter tout contact de la poussette 
avec de l’eau salée pour empêcher 
la formation de rouille.

 •Ne pas  u t i l i se r  l a  poussette 
à la plage.
 •Lorsque la poussette n’est pas 
utilisée, la ranger hors de portée 
des enfants.

POUR  DES  MOTIFS  DE  NATURE 
TECHNIQUE OU COMMERCIALE, PRG 
POURRAIT APPORTER À N’IMPORTE QUEL 
MOMENT, NE SERAIT-CE QUE DANS UN 
PAYS DÉTERMINÉ, DES MODIFICATIONS 
AUX MODÈLES DÉCRITS DANS CETTE 
PUBL ICAT ION  QUI  PEUVENT  EN 
INTÉRESSER LES CARACTÉRISTIQUES 
ET/OU LA FORME, LE TYPE ET LE 
NOMBRE D’ACCESSOIRES FOURNIS.
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 I In conformità con: EN 1888-2:2018+A1:2022
UK Approved to: EN 1888-2:2018+A1:2022
 E En conformidad con: EN 1888-2:2018+A1:2022
 P Em conformidade com: EN 1888-2:2018+A1:2022
 GR Σύμφωνα με: EN 1888-2:2018+A1:2022
 NL In overeenstemming met: EN 1888-2:2018+A1:2022
 F Conformément à : EN 1888-2:2018+A1:2022
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